[No. 9, 8]

## [Published February 2, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 4.

### AN ACT to appropriate the sums of money therein named for the payment of deficiencies at the state institutions and for other purposes.

# The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amounts appropriated to make up deficiencies in state institutions.

There is hereby appropriated, out of SECTION 1. any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the following sums of money to the institutions below named and for the purposes specified, to wit: to the Wisconsin State Hospital for the Insane, the sum of twenty-three thousand dollars for the payment of liabilities on account of current expenses contracted prior to January 1, 1882; to the Northern Hospital for the Insane, the sum of twelve thousand dollars, for the payment of liabilities on account of current expenses contracted prior to January 1, 1882. To the Wisconsin Institution for the Education of the Deaf and Dumb, the sum of twelve thousand dollars for the payment of liabilities and for current expenses to March 1, 1882, and the sum of eight hundred dollars, to complete refrigerator. To the Wisconsin State Prison the sum of ten thousand dollars, for the payment of liabilities and current expenses to March 1, 1882.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 2, 1882.

[No. 65, **▲**.]

### [Published February 10, 1882.]

### CHAPTER 5.

AN ACT to appropriate money to pay legislative employes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Money for craployes.

. 1

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to pay the salaries of the extra employes of the legislature of 1882, who have been employed under resolution of either senate or assembly.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 9, 1882.